PRODUCT DATA &
INSTALLATION
• Heavy gauge textured aluminum cabinet  construction
resists scratches/corrosion and minimizes weight for
shipment, installation and service.
• Ideal for walk-in coolers/freezers
• Capacity up to 30,600 BTUH nominal.
• Easy access/quick disconnect fan, motor and mount

accomplish the defrost). At room temperatures of 34°F
(1.1°°°°°C) and below, positive defrosting is required (either
Electric (ED) or Hot Gas (HG) in model nomenclature).
These models require the use of (1) Time Clock or
equivalent (to initiate and terminate the defrost cycle), and
(2) Defrost Termination Control (to prevent unnecessary
prolonged heating and steaming of the coil once all the ice
and frost has melted).
The coil must not be exposed to any abnormal
atmospheric or acidic environments. This may result in
corrosion  to the cabinet and possible coil failure (leaks).
(Consult manufacturer for optional baked on phenolic
protective coatings).
LOCATION
The unit location in the room should be selected to
ensure uniform air distribution throughout the entire
space to be refrigerated. Be sure that the unit does not
draw air in, or blow directly out, through an opened door
and that the product does not obstruct the free
circulation of air. Allow a minimum of 24� clearance at
each end. BA/BF Low Profile Unit Coolers draw air
through the coil and discharge air from fans.
Consideration should be given to the coil location in
order to minimize the piping run length to the
condensing unit and floor drain.
EXPANSION VALVE (TXV) SELECTION
All units require the use of an externally equalized
expansion valve. (A 1/4� (6 mm) O.D. equalizer line has
been provided on the coil) TX valves should not be
selected strictly by their nominal ton rating. (This rating
is based at a specific pressure differential and entering
liquid  temperature). Since applications will differ it is
suggested the following selection procedure be followed.
1. Determine actual unit cooler BTUH or KW (thermal).
The nominal rating is based at 10 OF T.D. (5 .5°C)
(Room Temp. minus Evap. Temp.). Note that a
higher /  lower operating T.D.will increase / decrease
this capacity rating by their direct ratio.
2. Determine the pressure drop across the valve by
subtracting the suction (evaporating) pressure from
the high side liquid pressure. Note: Also subtract the
distributor pressure loss (use approx. 25 psig
(1.1 bar) for R134a and 35 psig (2.4 bar) for R22,
R404A, R507, R407A, R407B and R407C.
3. Estimate entering liquid temperature. Temperatures
lower than 100 °F (37.7 °C) increase valve capacity
ratings. Refer to valve manufacturer�s specs for
details.
4. Select valve from the valve manufacturer selection
charts for the appropriate refrigerant, evaporating temp
and pressure drop.
5. Ensure appropriate nozzle has been installed in the
    distributor before installing valve. After following the
    manufacturer�s installation instructions and after the
    room has reached the desired temperature the valve
    superheat should be checked. This will confirm that
the  evaporator is operating properly and performing to
    maximum efficiency. The superheat should be around
5 (2.7 OC) to 8 OF (4.4 OC) for a 10 to 12 OF T.D (5.5 to
6.6 OC). Too high or low a super heat will result in
unsatisfactory system performance and possible
compressor problems.
- 13 -
Installation Instructions (cont�d)
NOZZLE INSTALLATION